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Case No. 14-3598 

 

 

  

RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 

A formal hearing was conducted in this case on December 17, 

2014, in St. Augustine, Florida, before Lawrence P. Stevenson, a 

duly-designated Administrative Law Judge with the Division of 

Administrative Hearings. 

APPEARANCES 

 

 For Petitioner:  Roderick L. Miller, pro se 

                      301 Riberia Street 

                      St. Augustine, Florida  32084 

 

 For Respondent:  Gregory W. Lineberry, Esquire 

                      Mojo Q Holdings, LLC 

                      Suite 5 

                      6000 Phillips Highway North                                                                                                

                      Jacksonville, Florida  32216 

 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

The issue is whether Respondent, Mojo Old City BBQ 

("Mojo"), committed unlawful employment practices contrary to 

section 760.10, Florida Statutes (2013),
1/
 by discriminating 

against Petitioner based on his gender.   
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On or about January 15, 2014, Petitioner Roderick L. Miller 

("Petitioner") filed with the Florida Commission on Human 

Relations ("FCHR") an Employee Complaint of Discrimination 

against Mojo.  Petitioner alleged that he had been discriminated 

against pursuant to chapter 760, Florida Statutes, and Title VII 

of the Federal Civil Rights Act as follows: 

I am a male and have been discriminated 

against on the basis of sex/gender by my 

former employer, Mojo Old City BBQ.  I began 

my employment with the respondent in July 

2013 and worked as a dishwasher until my 

wrongful termination on November 29, 2013.  

From the onset of my employment, fellow 

employees called me faggot, he-she and other 

derogatory names that insinuated I did not 

look like a man.  I am neither a homosexual 

nor a transgender person.  Additionally, the 

respondent would schedule me for a morning 

shift and then send me home, telling me to 

come back at night.  When I would arrive at 

night I would be forced to wash the entire 

day’s dishes in a very short period of time.  

Fellow employees refused to work with me 

because they thought I looked like a woman 

and did not want to be near me.  My managers 

were fully aware of the harassment I was 

suffering but took no action in an effort to 

force me toward constructive discharge.  In 

response to my reports of discrimination and 

disparate treatment my manager stated “If 

you don’t like it, go somewhere else.”  I 

was terminated on November 29, 2013 for an 

alleged “attitude problem.” 

 

The FCHR investigated Petitioner's Complaint.  In a letter 

dated July 11, 2014, the FCHR issued its determination that 
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there was no reasonable cause to believe that an unlawful 

employment practice occurred. 

On August 4, 2014, Petitioner timely filed a Petition for 

Relief with the FCHR.  On the same date, the FCHR referred the 

case to the Division of Administrative Hearings ("DOAH").  The 

case was originally scheduled for hearing on September 26, 2014.  

One continuance was granted.  The hearing was ultimately held on 

December 17, 2014. 

At the hearing, Petitioner testified on his own behalf. 

Petitioner offered no exhibits.  Respondent presented the 

testimony of Laura Jenkins, a front-house supervisor at Mojo; 

Billy J. Ambrose II, a kitchen manager at Mojo; and Linda B. 

Prescott, the general manager of Mojo.  Respondent's Exhibits 1 

through 3 were admitted into evidence. 

The one-volume Transcript of the hearing was filed at DOAH 

on January 14, 2015.  Petitioner had filed a single-page 

handwritten statement on December 29, 2014, and filed nothing 

further after issuance of the Transcript.  Respondent timely 

filed a Proposed Recommended Order on January 21, 2015.   

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Mojo is an employer as that term is defined in section 

760.02(7), Florida Statutes.  Mojo owns and operates a 

restaurant at 5 Cordova Street in St. Augustine.   
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2.  Mojo has put in place written policies and procedures 

that prohibit, among other things, discrimination or harassment 

on the basis of race, gender, national origin, or any other 

categories of persons protected by state or federal anti-

discrimination laws.  The policies also provide a specific 

complaint procedure for any employee who believes that he or she 

is being discriminated against or harassed.  At the time of his 

hiring, Petitioner received an orientation that thoroughly 

explained the anti-discrimination and reporting policies.  

Testimony at the hearing established that Petitioner was again 

informed of these policies at an employee insurance meeting held 

in October 2013.  

3.  Petitioner, a black male, was hired by Mojo on   

August 2, 2013, as a dishwasher. 

4.  Petitioner testified that “from day one” he was called 

names and harassed by everyone at Mojo, employees and managers 

alike.  He stated that an employee named Linwood Finley would 

yell that he didn’t want to work with a man who looked like a 

girl, or a “he/she.”  Mr. Finley said, “I don’t want to work 

with a man that can't have kids.” 

5.  Petitioner testified that the managers and staff would 

accuse him of looking between their legs.  Employees would walk 

up to him and try to kiss him.  He was told that he had to go 

along with these antics or find somewhere else to wash dishes. 
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6.  Petitioner testified that he believed he was fired for 

refusing to kiss other male employees.  He had seen Mr. Finley 

and another male employee kissing behind the restaurant.  He 

stated that two male employees had tried to kiss him and he 

refused their advances. 

7.  Petitioner testified that he complained about the 

kissing to anyone who would listen.  He said, “I’m not a woman, 

I’m a man. I got to come in here every day to the same stuff 

over and over.  Y’all act like little kids.”  Petitioner stated 

that when he complained, the harassment would stop for the rest 

of that day but would resume on the following day. 

8.  Petitioner testified that there is a conspiracy against 

him in St. Augustine.  For the last five years, he has been 

harassed in the same way at every place he has worked.  

Petitioner specifically cited Flagler College, the Columbia 

Restaurant, and Winn-Dixie as places where he worked and 

suffered name calling and harassment. 

9.  Petitioner testified that he wanted to call several 

employees from Mojo as witnesses but that he was unable to 

subpoena them because Mojo refused to provide him with their 

addresses.  Petitioner could provide no tangible evidence of 

having made any discovery requests on Mojo. 
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10.  Petitioner was terminated on November 29, 2013, 

pursuant to a “Disciplinary Action Form” that provided as 

follows: 

Roderick closed Wednesday night
2/
 in the dish 

pit.  Again we have come to the problem with 

Roderick not working well with others 

causing a hostile work environment.  This 

has been an ongoing issue.  This issue has 

not resolved itself, and has been tolerated 

long enough.  Roderick has been talked [to] 

about this plenty of times and written up 

previously for the same behavior. 

 

11.  The documentary evidence established that Petitioner 

had received another Disciplinary Action Form on October 2, 

2013, providing a written warning for insubordination for his 

hostile reaction when a manager asked him to pick up the pace in 

the evening. 

12.  Laura Jenkins, the front-house supervisor at Mojo, was 

present at Mojo on the night of November 27, 2013.  She 

testified that Petitioner had a history of getting into 

arguments with other kitchen employees that escalated into 

screaming matches during which Petitioner would commence calling 

the other employees “nigger.”  Ms. Jenkins stated that on more 

than one occasion she had asked Petitioner to cease using “the 

‘N’ word.” 

13.  On the night of November 27, Petitioner was running 

behind on the dishes, so Ms. Jenkins asked another kitchen 

employee, Colin Griffin, to pitch in and help him.  Petitioner 
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did not want the help and argued with Mr. Griffin.  Ms. Jenkins 

testified that Petitioner was screaming and cursing.  The 

situation was so volatile that Ms. Jenkins felt physically 

threatened by Petitioner.  She was afraid to discipline him that 

evening while she was the sole manager in the restaurant. 

14.  On November 29, Ms. Jenkins met with kitchen manager 

Billy Ambrose and general manager Linda Prescott.  They decided 

that Petitioner’s actions could not be tolerated anymore and 

that his employment would be terminated. 

15.  Mr. Ambrose testified that on several occasions he 

sent people to help Petitioner in the dish pit and Petitioner 

refused their help.  Petitioner would get into arguments with 

other employees over such things as the proper way to stack 

dishes.  Mr. Ambrose named four different employees, including 

Mr. Finley, whom he sent to help Petitioner.  Each one of them 

reported that Petitioner started an argument.  Mr. Ambrose 

stated he went in to help Petitioner himself on one occasion and 

that Petitioner “kind of gave me attitude” despite the fact that 

Mr. Ambrose was his supervisor. 

16.  Mr. Ambrose testified that Petitioner had an argument 

with Mr. Finley one morning that resulted in Mr. Ambrose having 

a cautionary talk with both employees.  Mr. Ambrose sent 

Mr. Finley to help Petitioner in the dish pit.  Petitioner 

stated, “Nigger, I don’t need your help.”  Mr. Ambrose asked if 
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there was a problem.  Petitioner said, “No, we’re fine.” 

Mr. Ambrose asked Mr. Finley if everything was all right.  

Mr. Finley replied, “Yeah, I guess he’s just having a bad day.”  

Mr. Ambrose returned to his work only to find, five minutes 

later, that the two men were nose to nose arguing about the fact 

that Mr. Finley wasn’t washing dishes the way Petitioner liked. 

17.  Ms. Jenkins, Mr. Ambrose, and Ms. Prescott all 

testified that they had never seen another employee harass 

Petitioner and had never heard of such a thing occurring.  

Petitioner never complained to any of these supervisors about 

discrimination or harassment of any kind.  All three testified 

that they had never seen male employees kissing one another on 

the job nor seen any male employee attempt to kiss Petitioner.    

18.  The three supervisors never heard any employee make 

comments about Petitioner’s appearing to be a girl.  Ms. Jenkins 

testified that as a gay woman she would absolutely not allow any 

discrimination based on Petitioner’s gender orientation. 

19.  Petitioner offered no credible evidence disputing the 

legitimate, non-discriminatory reasons given by Mojo for his 

termination.     

20.  Petitioner offered no credible evidence that Mojo's 

stated reasons for his termination were a pretext for 

discrimination based on Petitioner’s gender. 
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21.  Petitioner offered no credible evidence that Mojo 

discriminated against him because of his gender in violation of 

section 760.10, Florida Statutes. 

22.  Petitioner offered no credible evidence that his 

dismissal from employment was in retaliation for any complaint 

of discriminatory employment practices that he made while an 

employee of Mojo.  There was no credible evidence that 

Petitioner ever complained to a superior about the alleged 

harassment. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

23.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction of the subject matter of and the parties to this 

proceeding.  §§ 120.569 and 120.57(1), Fla. Stat. (2014). 

24.  The Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992 (the "Florida 

Civil Rights Act" or the "Act"), chapter 760, Florida Statutes, 

prohibits discrimination in the workplace.  

25.  Section 760.10, Florida Statutes, states the 

following, in relevant part: 

(1)  It is an unlawful employment practice 

for an employer: 

  

(a)  To discharge or to fail or refuse to 

hire any individual, or otherwise to 

discriminate against any individual with 

respect to compensation, terms, conditions, 

or privileges of employment, because of such 

individual's race, color, religion, sex, 

national origin, age, handicap, or marital 

status. 
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   * * * 

 

(7)  It is an unlawful employment practice 

for an employer . . . to discriminate 

against any person because that person has 

opposed any practice which is an unlawful 

employment practice under this section, or 

because that person has made a charge, 

testified, assisted, or participated in any 

manner in an investigation, proceeding, or 

hearing under this section. 

 

26.  Mojo is an "employer" as defined in section 760.02(7), 

Florida Statutes, which provides the following: 

(7)  "Employer" means any person employing 

15 or more employees for each working day in 

each of 20 or more calendar weeks in the 

current or preceding calendar year, and any 

agent of such a person. 

 

27.  Florida courts have determined that federal case law 

applies to claims arising under the Florida's Civil Rights Act, 

and as such, the United States Supreme Court's model for 

employment discrimination cases set forth in McDonnell Douglas 

Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 

(1973), applies to claims arising under section 760.10, absent 

direct evidence of discrimination.
3/
  See Paraohao v. Bankers 

Club, Inc., 225 F. Supp. 2d 1353, 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2002); Fla. 

State Univ. v. Sondel, 685 So. 2d 923, 925 n.1 (Fla. 1st DCA 

1996); Fla. Dep’t of Comm. Aff. v. Bryant, 586 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 

1st DCA 1991). 
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28.  Under the McDonnell analysis, in employment 

discrimination cases, Petitioner has the burden of establishing 

by a preponderance of evidence a prima facie case of unlawful 

discrimination.  If the prima facie case is established, the 

burden shifts to the employer to rebut this preliminary showing 

by producing evidence that the adverse action was taken for some 

legitimate, non-discriminatory reason.  If the employer rebuts 

the prima facie case, the burden shifts back to Petitioner to 

show by a preponderance of evidence that the employer's offered 

reasons for its adverse employment decision were pretextual.  

See Texas Dep’t of Comm. Aff. v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248, 101 S. 

Ct. 1089, 67 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1981). 

29.  In order to prove a prima facie case of unlawful 

employment discrimination under chapter 760, Petitioner must 

establish that:  (1) he is a member of the protected group; 

(2) he was subject to adverse employment action; (3) Mojo 

treated similarly situated employees outside of his protected 

classifications more favorably; and (4) Petitioner was qualified 

to do the job and/or was performing his job at a level that met 

the employer’s legitimate expectations.  See, e.g., Jiles v. 

United Parcel Serv., Inc., 360 Fed. Appx. 61, 64 (11th Cir. 

2010); Burke-Fowler v. Orange Cnty, 447 F.3d 1319, 1323 (11th 

Cir. 2006); Knight v. Baptist Hosp. of Miami, Inc., 330 F.3d 

1313, 1316 (11th Cir. 2003); Williams v. Vitro Serv. Corp., 144 
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F.3d 1438, 1441 (11th Cir. 1998); McKenzie v. EAP Mgmt. Corp., 

40 F. Supp. 2d 1369, 1374-75 (S.D. Fla. 1999). 

30.  Petitioner has failed to prove a prima facie case of 

unlawful employment discrimination. 

31.  As a male, Petitioner is a member of a protected class 

as it relates to gender discrimination.  Longariello v. Sch. Bd. 

of Monroe Cnty., 987 F. Supp. 1440, 1448-49 (S.D. Fla. 1997).   

Petitioner was subject to an adverse employment action in that 

he was terminated from his position as a dishwasher with Mojo.  

Petitioner was qualified to perform the job of dishwasher.  The 

evidence established that Petitioner's job performance was 

generally adequate, though punctuated by bouts of 

insubordination and ill-tempered outbursts when he fell behind 

and needed help that he did not want.  These episodes greatly 

diminished Petitioner’s value as an employee, to the point that 

his tirade of November 27, 2013, constituted the last straw for 

management.  

32.  As to the question of disparate treatment, the 

applicable standard was set forth in Maniccia v. Brown, 171 F.3d 

1364, 1368-1369 (11th Cir. 1999): 

"In determining whether employees are 

similarly situated for purposes of 

establishing a prima facie case, it is 

necessary to consider whether the employees 

are involved in or accused of the same 

or similar conduct and are disciplined in 

different ways."  Jones v. Bessemer Carraway 
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Med. Ctr., 137 F.3d 1306, 1311 (11th 

Cir.), opinion modified by 151 F.3d 1321 

(1998) (quoting Holifield v. Reno, 115 F.3d 

1555, 1562 (11th Cir. 1997)). "The most 

important factors in the disciplinary 

context are the nature of the offenses 

committed and the nature of the punishments 

imposed."  Id. (internal quotations and 

citations omitted).  We require that the 

quantity and quality of the comparator's 

misconduct be nearly identical to prevent 

courts from second-guessing employers' 

reasonable decisions and confusing apples 

with oranges.  See Dartmouth Review 

v. Dartmouth College, 889 F.2d 13, 19 (1st 

Cir.1989) ("Exact correlation is neither 

likely nor necessary, but the cases must be 

fair congeners.  In other words, apples 

should be compared to apples."). (Emphasis 

added.)
4/
 

   

33.  Petitioner presented no credible evidence that his 

gender played any role in the business decisions made by Mojo.  

He presented no evidence that any similarly situated employee 

was treated any better than was Petitioner.  Petitioner’s 

assertion that he was fired for refusing to kiss other male 

employees was ludicrous on its face.  Having failed to establish 

the disparate treatment element, Petitioner has not established 

a prima facie case of employment discrimination. 

34.  Even if Petitioner had met the burden, Mojo presented 

evidence of legitimate, non-discriminatory reasons for 

Petitioner's termination.  Petitioner’s repeated temper 

tantrums, particularly those punctuated by his liberal use of 

the imprecation “nigger,” were obviously intolerable in any 
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conceivable business setting.  Petitioner’s contentions that 

male employees of Mojo were constantly trying to kiss him and 

that there was a conspiracy among various St. Augustine 

institutions to harass him because of his perceived effeminacy 

were clearly without factual support and constituted further 

sound reasons for Mojo to separate Petitioner from his 

employment.  Petitioner's gender had nothing to do with Mojo's 

decision to terminate his employment. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law, it is  

RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations 

issue a final order finding that Mojo Old City BBQ did not 

commit any unlawful employment practices and dismissing the 

Petition for Relief filed in this case. 

DONE AND ENTERED this 23rd day of February, 2015, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S                                   

LAWRENCE P. STEVENSON 

Administrative Law Judge 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

The DeSoto Building 

1230 Apalachee Parkway 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 

(850) 488-9675   SUNCOM 278-9675 

Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 

www.doah.state.fl.us 
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Filed with the Clerk of the 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

this 23rd day of February, 2015. 

 

 

ENDNOTES 

 
1/
  Citations shall be to Florida Statutes (2013) unless 

otherwise specified.  Section 760.10, Florida Statutes, has been 

unchanged since 1992. 

 
2/
  Wednesday night was November 27.  The next day was 

Thanksgiving.  It is unclear whether the restaurant was closed 

on Thanksgiving, but it was undisputed that Petitioner did not 

work on Thursday.  He was fired on the next day he showed up for 

work, Friday, November 29.    

 
3/
  “Direct evidence is ‘evidence, which if believed, proves 

existence of fact in issue without inference or presumption.’"  

Rollins v. TechSouth, Inc., 833 F.2d 1525, 1528 n.6 (11th Cir. 

1987) (quoting Black’s Law Dictionary 413 (5th ed. 1979)).  In 

Carter v. City of Miami, 870 F.2d 578, 582 (11th Cir. 1989), the 

court stated:   

 

This Court has held that not every comment 

concerning a person's age presents direct 

evidence of discrimination. [Young v. Gen. 

Foods Corp. 840 F.2d 825, 829 (11th Cir. 

1988)].  The Young Court made clear that 

remarks merely referring to characteristics 

associated with increasing age, or facially 

neutral comments from which a plaintiff has 

inferred discriminatory intent, are not 

directly probative of discrimination.  Id.  

Rather, courts have found only the most 

blatant remarks, whose intent could be 

nothing other than to discriminate on the 

basis of age, to constitute direct evidence 

of discrimination. 

 

Petitioner offered no evidence that would satisfy the stringent 

standard of direct evidence of discrimination. 

 
4/
  The Eleventh Circuit has questioned the "nearly identical" 

standard enunciated in Maniccia, but has in recent years 

reaffirmed its adherence to it.  Escarra v. Regions Bank, 353 
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Fed. Appx. 401, 404 (11th Cir. 2009); Burke-Fowler, 447 F.3d at 

1323 n.2. 
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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 

 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 

15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions 

to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that 

will issue the Final Order in this case. 

 

 




